

No. 23-384

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BORESKY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A SPECIAL AGENT FOR THE
U.S. SECRET SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

JEREMY GRABER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL
POLICE LABOR COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MEGAN K. MECHAK

Counsel of Record

MCGILLIVARY STEELE ELKIN LLP

1101 Vermont Avenue NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 833-8855

mkm@mselaborlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. United States Capitol Police Officers are Routine Subjects of <i>Bivens</i> Litigation.....	4
A. Cohen v. Busch.....	5
B. Smith v. United States.....	6
C. Olaniyi v. District of Columbia.....	7
D. Kroll v. United States Capitol Police..	8
II. Capitol Police Officers Subject to <i>Bivens</i> Litigation Face Serious Consequences ...	9
A. The Inability to Immediately Appeal a <i>Bivens</i> Decision Could Have Severe Impacts on National Security	9
B. Lengthy <i>Bivens</i> Litigation Can Also Have Serious Personal and Operational Effects.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1-6, 8, 9, 11-13
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	2
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	3, 4
<i>Cohen v. Busch</i> , Case No. 08-cv-02188-LTB-CBS, 2020 WL 2593937 (D. Col. May 20, 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Cohen v. Busch</i> , Case No. 08-cv-02188-LTB-CBS, 2020 WL 2585345 (D. Col. Jun. 23, 2010)	6
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 288 (1979).....	1, 2
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	3
<i>Graber v. Boresky</i> , 59 F.4th 603 (3d Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	13
<i>Kroll v. U.S. Capitol Police</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1282 (D.D.C. 1983).....	8
<i>Kroll v. U.S. Capitol Police</i> , 683 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1987).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kroll v. U.S. Capitol Police</i> , 847 F.2d 899 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	4
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1983).....	4
<i>Olaniyi v. District of Columbia</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7
<i>Olaniyi v. District of Columbia</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015).....	6
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Bru</i> , Criminal Action No. 21-352 (JEB), 2023 WL 4174293 (D.D.C. June 26, 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Cua</i> , Criminal Action No. 21-107 (RDM), 2021 WL 918255 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Grider</i> , Criminal Action No. 21-022 (CKK), 2022 WL 17829149 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2022).....	10
<i>United States v. Nordean</i> , Criminal Action No. 21-175 (TJK), 2022 WL 17583799 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2022).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , Criminal Action No. 23-257 (TSC), 2023 WL 6284898 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2023)	10-11
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	4, 13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	2, 10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1, 5-8
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 5-7
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1-2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Department, United States Capitol Police, https://www.uscp.gov/the-department (last accessed Oct. 27, 2023)	1
